
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2005 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bevan, J Brown, Bull (Chair), Davies, Dawson, Harris (Deputy 

Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Bill Aulsberry, Sheila Berkery-Smith, Christendai Bhagwandeen, Lance 

Haward and Indu Shukla 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES    
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 November 2005 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. HEALTH BUDGET SCRUTINY    
 
 (Report of the Head of Finance, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust) To 

update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for the HTPCT 
 

7. FINANCE PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Finance) To update Members on the financial planning 

process and to consider the pre business plan reviews for the following business 
units: Benefits & Local Taxation, Corporate Finance, Corporate Procurement, 
Property Services 
 

8. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 9 - 
28)  

 
 Report of the Director of Social Services & Director of Finance) To update 

Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre business plan 
reviews for the following business units: Adult Services, Older People’s Services 
 

9. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT & PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
SCRUTINY  (PAGES 29 - 54)  

 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Organisational Development) & Director 

of Finance) To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider 
the pre business plan reviews for the following business units: Corporate IT, 
Legal, Organisational Development 
 

10. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS  (PAGES 55 - 72)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Legal Services and Head of Improvement & Performance & 

Scrutiny) – To consider the procedure to be followed in the event of a dispute 
between the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and The Executive arising from a 
Scrutiny Review recommendation. 
 

11. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  (PAGES 73 - 76)  
 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  

Giancarlo Laura 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 



 

3 

River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Tel: 020-8489 6917 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Giancarlo.laura@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item 7 
 
 

  Overview and Scrutiny Committee                           On  21st November 2005 
 

Report title: Budget scrutiny - Pre business plan review documents 

Report of: The Director of Finance  

Wards affected: All 

 
1.    Purpose 

1.1 To update Members on the financial planning process and to consider the pre 
business plan reviews for  the following busine
[...]
ency staff 

• Reduction in sickness levels 

• Further reduction in external audit fees  

• Improved payment performance as part of the realisation of SAP benefits 

Page 5



 6 

• Improved efficiency in construction projects 

• Operational staff reductions associated with disposal of surplus buildings 

• Review of commercial portfolio and releasing of savings from 
implementation of new Property database 

• Time and transport savings as a result of relocation of staff to Wood 
Green hub 

 
 
9.  Consultation  
 
9.1  This is part of the consultation of the business and financial planning process. 
 
10.  Summary and conclusions  
 
10.1  The conclusions will be for the committee to decide before agreeing a report 

back to Executive as part of the budget process. 
 
11.  Equalities implications  
 
11.1  This is considered as part of the individual pre-business plan review 

documents. 
 
12.  Use of appendices  
 
12.1  Appendix 1 – extracts from the pre-business plan review documents showing: 

• section 13 – new capital investment proposals; 

• section 14 – new revenue investment proposals; 

• section 15 – new cashable efficiency  savings. 
 

12.2  Appendix 2 – summary budget analysis document (2005/06 to 2008/09) 
 
12.3  Pre-business plan review documents (circulated separately). 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Finance Services

No: Business Unit: Proposed investment (description of scheme/programme line)  2006/07 £'000  2007/08 

£'000 

 2008/09 

£'000 

1 Procurement -                  0 0

-                  -          -              

2 Property Services Roof and external works to 639 High Rd and 476 High Road and 

others

200                 0 0

3 Property Services Electrical and mechanical works to Woodside House and Alexandra 

House and other

150                 0 0

4 Property Services Hornsey Town Hall -  Public Hall roof repair                  157 0 0

5 Property Services Hornsey Town Hall -  Public Hall roof replacemen
[...]
ey in services, which is a new key part of the 
CPA process;  

• a new section to capture ‘non-cashable’ efficiency savings; 

• a section to review the impact of previous years investment proposals. 
 
8.0 The reviews have now been prepared in conjunction with Executive Members 

and are released for scrutiny.   
 
9.0 To assist members in the scrutiny process we have attached to this report in 

appendix 1 extracts of the PBPRs by business unit in respect of new 
proposals: 

 

• section 13 – new capital investment proposals; 

• section 14 – new revenue investment proposals; 

• section 15 – new cashable efficiency  savings. 
 
10.0 Members are asked to consider these proposals in relation to 7.1 above. 
 
11.0 Appendix 2 provides an overview of the 2005/06 budget by business unit 

across the Council and shows the existing and new proposals to give 
members a view of the overall scale of the proposals.    

 
12.0 The following section in the report summarises the key service issues and 

objectives by business unit over the planning period. 

Page 12



 5 

13 Social Services   
 
8.1 The importance of good, flexible adult social care is assuming greater 

national priority as more and more people can expect to use services at some 
point in their lives.  Demographic and cultural change means greater 
demands for social care, and subsequently a need to promote independence 
and control by moving the current focus of social care from acute to 
preventative services, designed around the needs of individuals. 

 
8.2 Services to Adults and Older People are being delivered against a 

background of: 
 

o rising numbers of people aged over 65 
o rising numbers of people with dementia 
o rising numbers of people with complex disabilities 
o increased life expectancy of people with disabilities 
o rising expectations for individualised packages of care and more care 

at home 
o recruitment difficulties in the social care market. 

 
5.1 As a result of these the S
[...]
exists 

as a result

83         0 0

Strategy Total

P
a

g
e
 4

0



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed Investment Linked to 

Community 

Strategy 

Objectives 

(1–5)

Justification (linked to Section A and B) and planned impact 06/07 

over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff affected Posts affected

14. New Revenue Investment Proposals

22 Organisational 

Development

Member/Officer Strategy Improved 

Services

Linked to Objective 1 in Section 12 100       60 0 All council 

managers and 

senior officers

P
a
g
e
 4

1



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed Investment Linked to 

Community 

Strategy 

Objectives 

(1–5)

Justification (linked to Section A and B) and planned impact 06/07 

over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff affected Posts affected

14. New Revenue Investment Proposals

23 Organisational 

Development

Customer Focus Strategy Improved 

Services

Linked to Objective 2 in Section 12 and CPA 80         60 0 Particularly 

customer 

services officers 

with training 

implication for all 

front serving 

officers

24 Organisational 

Development

Vision and Values consultation development, delivery Improved 

Services

Informs all forward programme and cultural changes strategies for the next five years 40         0 0

25 Organisational 

Development

Roll out SAP Training and Events to Business Units Improved 

Services

More efficient data collection; course bookings; management information; self managed 

Continuous Professional Development portfolios

50         30 0 All Managers Support Officer 

in OD&L

26 Organisational 

Development

Additional resource within the performance section of Improvement & 

Performance

1 - Improved 

Services

To close the CPA Gap identified under section 9. This is key for our Corporate Assessment. 30         0 0 1

27 Organisational 

Development

One-off grant for black voluntary /community groups to celebr
[...]
r Services Review / requirements of new administration ALL There may be a number of changes requiring additional funding / resources as a result of the new 

administration e.g. changing service demands, service structure, etc.

160       0 0 All staff in 

service

All staff in 

service

400       0 0Member Services Total

P
a
g
e
 4

3



CES

No: Business Unit: Proposed Investment Linked to 

Community 

Strategy 

Objectives 

(1–5)

Justification (linked to Section A and B) and planned impact 06/07 

over 

05/06 

£'000

07/08 

over 

06/07 

£'000

08/09 

over 

07/08 

£'000

Staff affected Posts affected

14. New Revenue Investment Proposals

Corporate IT (a) Revenue Investment

35 Corporate IT Payment of Member broadband monthly charges 25         0 0

36 Corporate IT Following the transfer of the two data centres the existing computer room within Alex Hse needs to 

be decommissioned and the legacy servers migrated to the new facilities. 

200       0 0

37 Corporate IT Additional resources required because of the increase in Data Protection Act subject access 

requests. See section 3 performance

50         0 0 1 1

38 Corporate IT As part of improving services Business Unit managers are beginning to trial extending the opening 

hours to the public. At present these hours are not supported by the IT Services or by most IT 

contractors.In addition, there are services that traditionally have provided a 24/7 service (i.e. social 

workers) that are now dependant upon access to technology.  IT Services to carry out a feasibility 

study to establish individual service requirements with the aim of increasing our current IT support 

arrangements.

500       150        350

39 Corporate IT The Microsoft Enterprise Agreement signed in 2004 is a 3 year contract, and is due for renewal in 

March 2007.   There will be a shortfall in the revised annual payment for licences that were 

procured after the agreement was signed in 2004.  The costs for these will
[...]
eborah 
Cohen, BEH 
Mental Health 
Trust 

Answer 
distributed 
to 
members 
26/10/05 

24/10/05 Cllr Winskill Can O&S members 
receive a briefing on the 
plans for Children’s 
Centres in Hornsey in 
relation to Red Gables 

Tim 
Robertson, 
Children’s 
Service 

Children & 
Families 
Service 
currently 
preparing 
report on 
this for 
Executive – 
will be made 
available to 
O&S when 
ready for 
Executive 

24/10/05 Cllr Davies How does the figure of 
£850k collected in debt in 
year to August 2005 
compare with the figure of 
the previous year 

Cllr Sulaiman Email sent 
to support 
officer 
26/10/05 

24/10/05 Cllr Davies What percentage of debt 
collection court cases are 
successful 

Cllr Sulaiman Email sent 
to support 
officer 
26/10/05 

24/10/05 Cllr Winskill What is the global debt 
figure on Council Tax 
collection 

Cllr Sulaiman Email sent 
to support 
officer 
26/10/05 

24/10/05 Cllr Winskill Budget: According to Cllr 
Milner's report to the 
executive due to be given 
1st November, "On capital 
there is a potential 
slippage and subsequent 
additional costs on the 
Tech refresh project." 
Please indicate what the 
original budget was, what 
the current budget is and 
how  any "potential 

Cllr Sulaiman Email sent 
to support 
officer 
31/10/05 

Page 75



slippage" will impact on 
this budget. 
What are the reasons for 
changes to the budget? 
 

24/10/05 Cllr Winskill Members' Tech Refresh:   
what arrangements have 
been made to consult with 
members about their IT 
requirements? 
Have assessments been 
made of individuals': 
Technical competence 
Current use of IT 
Actual and potential need 
for IT 
Remedial training 
requirements 
Future training 
requirements 
Will the new kit be 
provided to suit individual's 
needs or on a One Size 
Fits All basis? 
 

Cllr Sulaiman Email sent 
to support 
officer 
31/10/05 

24/10/05 Cllr Bull Can members sign a 
disclaimer so they can 
modify and use their 
Haringey PCs for non-
Council work, as this would

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Councillors Bevan, Jean Brown, Bull (Chair), Davies, Harris (Deputy 

Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
Also Present: Indu Shukla 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
OSCO86.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for lateness received from Cllr Bull, Cllr Harris and Cllr Davies. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO87.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

OSCO88.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Winskill declared an interest in relation to Items 6, 7 and 8 as a 
Friend of Hornsey Hospital. 
 

 
 

OSCO89.

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of 8 November 2005 will be made available at the next 
meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO90.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

 
 

OSCO91.

 
HEALTH BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Director of Finance, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, gave a 
presentation on the Trust’s financial planning. Three main strategic 
challenges were highlighted, these being NHS targets, managing 
demand and changing the way clinical services are delivered and 
improving mental health services. All of these were influenced by the 
Government’s document entitled Commissioning a Patient care led NHS, 
which detailed proposed reorganisations of PCTs and health authorities 
and the changing role of PCTs. 
 
Haringey TPCT’s current financial position was detailed, with a 
significant underlying deficit driven by new terms and conditions for staff, 
increasing secondary care activity and Government targets. To achieve 
financial balance, the Trust aims to take a tougher approach to 
commissioning, make savings on management costs and overheads, 
reduce hospitalisation and find new ways of delivering care. The Director 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

of Finance, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, commented that 
balance would be achieved by 2007/08 after being likely not to do so this 
year and in 2006/07. 
 
The Committee raised a number of issues in relation to the presentation. 
The issue of spearhead status was raised, and it was commented that 
Haringey had been designated this status and this had led to tougher 
targets being set on issues such as teenage conception and smoking 
rates. The issue of the condition of the Health Centre on ?? Road, and it 
was commented that the GPs were responsible for the maintenance of 
the premises, and that he would look into the issue. The issue of shared 
working between organisations dealing with people with mental illness 
was raised, and it was commented that the Trust was working hard to 
identify care pathways for all patients to cure the endemic problem of 
passing from organisation to organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the presentation. 
 
 
 

OSCO92.

 
FINANCE PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Executive Member for Finance introduced the report, highlighting 
the improved Council Tax collection rates and the reduction of the grant 
from the Government. The Committee asked whether the Council was 
able to spend more if it raised more through improved Council Tax 
collection, and it was commented that any surplus could be spent next 
year but thereafter the rate of Government grant would be adjusted. The 
Committee raised the issue of processing of benefits claims, and it was 
commented that the average turnaround time had dropped to 38 days, 
notwithstanding the need to send back 75% of forms received to the 
customer for more information. 
 
The New Capital Investment Proposals were discussed, and the 
Committee raised the issue of investment being budgeted for both the 
repair and the replacement of Hornsey Town Hall Public Hall roof. It was 
commented that at the stage of producing the document that a decision 
had not been taken as to whether to repair or replace the roof, but now it 
had been decided to go with the replacement option. The Committee 
agreed to remove the capital investment proposal covering the repair of 
the roof. 
 
The asset disposal programme was discussed, and it was commented 
that though the Asset Stream Board did not have any Members on it, 
Members are informed of any proposals to sell off land that is politically 
sensitive or in a Member’s ward. The development of Hornsey Town Hall 
was raised, and it was commented that the Council would pursue all 
funding options in a twin-track approach. The issue of contractors and 
consultants on the Council payroll was discussed, and it was 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

commented that a report detailing the plan to control all contractors and 
consultants centrally would be presented to the Procurement Committee 
on 6th December. It was agreed that this report would be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Benefits and 
Local Taxation business unit, Corporate Finance business unit, 
Corporate Procurement business unit and Property Services business 
unit with the exception of New Capital Investment Proposal number 4, 
repairs to Hornsey Town Hall roof. The Committee raised concerns over 
the central control of contracts, consultants and temporary staff working 
in the Council, and it was agreed that a report covering this issue would 
be distributed to the Committee before 12 December 2005. 
 
 

OSCO93.

 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 The Executive Member for Health & Social Services introduced the 
report, highlighting the pressures on the budget caused by rising 
numbers of older people, people with dementia and people with complex 
disabilities, plus increased life expectancy of people with disabilities and 
rising expectations for individualised packages of care. These pressures 
have led to a projected £0.6m overspend on the Social Services budget 
for 2005/06. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of the cut in the supported capital 
expenditure grant, which was being used to fund the adaptations 
programme. It was commented that this cut would have a detrimental 
effect on the programme, but that the Council were moving funding of 
the adaptations programme to base funds, which would allow a stronger 
response to the challenge. The concern of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the cut in the supported capital expenditure grant 
was noted. 
 
The issue of the refurbishment of Grange Home Care and Day Care 
premises was raised, and it was commented that although there had 
been no planned maintenance programme in relation to the building, 
day-to-day repairs had been made. It was agreed that the costs of these 
repairs would be detailed to Members. The issue of the proposed re-
design of the Winkfield Resource Centre was discussed, and it was 
commented that the figure quoted was an estimate and that the 
proposed feasibility study would return a more accurate figure. It was 
agreed that a more realistic estimate of the costs would be provided to 
the Committee before 12 December. 
 
The proposed review of charging policy in Older People’s Services was 
discussed, and it was commented that residential care charges would be 
made fairer and there would be no more than the first six weeks free for 
certain people. The Committee requested more details on the proposed 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

savings figure, and it was agreed that the findings of the review would be 
presented before the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Adult Services 
and Older People’s Services. The Committee raised concerns over the 
estimated cost of the re-design of the Winkfield Resource Centre, and 
the cost of day-to-day repairs to the Grange Home care and Day Care 
premises, and it was agreed that a more detailed briefing on these 
issues would be made available to Members before 12 December 2005. 
It was also agreed that the Committee would be consulted over the 
findings of the review of the charging policy when this is completed. 
 
 

OSCO94.

 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT & PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 

BUDGET SCRUTINY 
 

 The Executive Member for Organisational Development & Performance 
introduced the report. The Committee raised the issue of slippage on the 
Tech Refresh budget and the Executive Member commented that the 
additional spend was necessary to modernise the system and would 
bring efficiency savings. The IT Capital Programme was discussed, and 
it was commented that improvements would be made in the collection 
methods of Council Tax and parking fines, the costs of back office 
functions and non-cashable savings. The Committee raised concerns 
over the number of people using e-services, and it was commented that 
this was increasing year by year and the Council had to offer more 
contact pathways for residents. 
 
The issue of recruitment budget was raised and it was commented that 
Haringey needed to compete with other employers and the spending 
was required for stands and publicity materials. The correction of the 
schools payroll charge was discussed and it was agreed that this would 
not be approved until more information on this was provided to the 
Committee before 12 December. 
 
The issue of the Vision and Values consultation development was raised 
and after a vote it was agreed that this would be approved by the 
Committee. The payment of Member broadband monthly charges was 
discussed, and it was agreed that the exact figures for the charges 
would be provided to the Committee before 12 December 2005. The 
issue of trial extended opening hours was discussed, and it was 
commented that this was an estimate of the cost implications of 
extended opening hours to the public, which would be established by a 
feasibility study. The ACE (Access) agreed that the bid was not essential 
this year and that the cost of the feasibility study could be contained from 
existing resources. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee rejected the bid 
pending the outcome of the feasibility study. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

That the Committee approved the financial planning position set out in 
the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering Corporate IT, 
Legal business unit and Organisational Development, with the exception 
of New Revenue Investment Proposal 21, Correction of the Schools 
Payroll Charge, which is to be re-considered following the circulation of a 
detailed briefing note before 12 December 2005 and New Revenue 
Investment Proposal 38, Trial Extending of Opening Hours, which was 
rejected pending a feasibility study. The Committee raised concerns over 
the figures budgeted for Members’ Broadband charges, and it was 
agreed that a detailed breakdown of this figure would be made available 
before 12 December 2005. 
 

OSCO95.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS  

 This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

 
 

OSCO96.

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  

 This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

 
 

OSCO97.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


